

No. 23-35

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANA KIROLA, On Behalf of Herself and
The Certified Class of Similarly Situated Persons,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy
TARA M. STEELEY
Chief of Appellate Litigation
Counsel of Record
ELAINE M. O'NEIL
Deputy City Attorney
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4655
Tara.Steeley@sfcityatty.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners
City and County of San Francisco*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CRE- ATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
A. Kirola Failed To Establish That She Encountered Access Barriers That Vi- olated The Law	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Created A Circuit Split	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECE- DENTS.....	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE PERFECT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CON- FUSION IN THE CIRCUITS	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	6-8
<i>Fox v. Saginaw County, Mich.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 5, 6, 12
<i>Hope, Inc. v. Cnty. of DuPage, Ill.</i> , 738 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1984).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Jaimes v. Toledo Metro Hous. Auth.</i> , 758 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1985).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	1, 8-10
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	5
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	1, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	2, 4
REGULATIONS	
ADA Accessibility Guidelines, 28 C.F.R., Part 36, App. A	1, 3-5, 10
